
J. B. LAUGHLIN 
2123 South Gold 

Denning, New Mexico 88030 

William J. LeMay, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
t e n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a port i o n of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affect my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration unit and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie WKitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners within the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my righ t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

[plf " ' -\_'"%™ 
For t h i s reason, I am enclosing a-iJÂ ££iji.a.vr 
as testimony i n the New Me x i c oR 1Q crtfllik arMa3: L&il 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

request be entered 
Division hearing 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

a • & • 
J . B. Laughl 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW Mexico ) 

) 
COUNTY OF L u n a ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and f o r sai d 
County, State of ( o n t h i s day personally appeared J. B. 
LAUGHLIN, t o me w e l l known, and who, a f t e r being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says t h a t : 

He i s the owner o f a p o r t i o n o f the minerals and r o y a l t y i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the a p p l i c a t i o n made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n under date of 
January 3, 1990 f o r the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Be r t i e Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 w e l l s t o t h a t p r o r a t i o n u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the a p p l i c a t i o n o f Chevron since i t would 
i s o l a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t , r e s u l t i n g i n h i s i n t e r e s t 
and land being drained by Chevron's B e r t i e Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 w e l l s . 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s o b j e c t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n w i t h the hope and request t h a t t h i s 
agency consider the p r o t e c t i o n of h i s i n t e r e s t from drainage 
as w e l l as p r o t e c t h i s c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s i n rendering i t s 
d e c i s i o n i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

1990. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me t h i s 16 t h day of February, 

WITNESSES - ;>. Q^^\ Wl X • 

n 
J. B. LAUGHLIN, A f f i a n t 

Printed->^fame: f£ £ t\;£ To u-'r? L L 

Printed Name: Cf\i^-:^/^ '^t ) pL/Z I 

STATE OF New Mexico ) 

) 
COUNTY OF Luna ) 

The f o r e g o i n g instrument was acknowledged before me t h i s 16th 
day o f February by J. B. LAUGHLIN. 

w J » v, n • T J ',i7£xt*4£la Guthrie My Commission Expires: N«xaty<%tfam£-»j^&int^ed7/ 

11-29-91 



DAVE LAUGHLIN 
Route 1, Box 1530 

Chandler, Texas 75758 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
ten t a t i v e l y set for an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely a f f e c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration unit and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie Wn'itmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners within the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my ri g h t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S f7R-^?^E^Lea_£ojjntv, New Mexico. 

I " -. /:'"-'?ATOŜ  jf fi) 
For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an A f f i d a v i t wrn^cb-^i-;jrebuest be entered 
as testimony i n the New Mexico O i l ColiseT^aTiica&c^ivision hearing 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

RETURN THIS COPY 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

Dave Laughlin 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and for said 
County, State of , on th i s day personally appeared DAVE 
LAUGHLIN, to me well known, and who, after being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says that: 

He i s the owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the application made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division under date of 
January 3, 1990 for the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Bertie Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 wells to that proration u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the application of Chevron since i t would 
isol a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t , resulting i n his interest 
and land being drained by Chevron's Bertie Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 wells. 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s objection with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division with the hope and request that t h i s 
agency consider the protection of his interest from drainage 
as well as protect his correlative rights i n rendering i t s 
decision i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 
1990. 

WITNESSES 

DAVE LAUGHLIN, A f f i a n t 

Printed.Name: 

Printed Name: 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF U ^ J ^ L ^ A - ' ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thi s / 
day of February by DAVE LAUGHLIN. 

Notary PubJ^c 

My Commission-;Expires: Notary Name Printed: 



JAMES D. LAUGHLIN 
444 W. Wilson 

Coolidge, Arizona 85228 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
ten t a t i v e l y set for an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affe c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration unit and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie 'i7h itmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners withi n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my righ t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an 
as testimony i n the New Mexico 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

quest be entered 
i v i s i o n hearing 
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William J. LeMay, Director 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

James D. Laughlin 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and for said 
County, State of A Z , on th i s day_ personally appeared JAMES D. 
LAUGHLIN, to me well known, and who, after being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says that: 

He i s the owner 6f a portion of the minerals and royalty i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the application made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division under date of 
January 3, 1990 for the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Bertie Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 wells to that proration u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the application of Chevron since i t would 
isolate the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t , resulting i n his interest 
and land being drained by Chevron's Bertie Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 wells. 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s objection with the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Division with the hope and request that t h i s 
agency consider the protection of his interest from drainage 
as well as protect his correlative rights i n rendering i t s 
decision i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /'iO dav of February. 
1990. 

WITNESSES D / ? , J >tC,S/9- / / > ^ 

JAMES D. LAUGHLIN, A f f i a n t 

' X 
Printed Name: j t l , /" /< j \ / 

Printed Name: I^Mmi l'<] j (lt<rfl 

STATE OF / / /' / j / \ ) 

COUNTY OF ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thi s f 
day of February by JAMES D. LAUGHLIN. 

Notary Public \J < .A /Hem 
My Commission Expires: Notary Name Printed: 



ELSIE LAUGHLIN REEVES 
3902 W. Keim Drive 

Phoenix, Arizona 85019 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a porti o n of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affe c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie Whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners w i t h i n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible j udgenrwnt c££id .pro-pecip^ot only my righ t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties with i j i i j l s j ^ ^ R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

RETURN THIS COPY RETURN" THIS r 
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William J. LeMay, Director 
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For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an 
as testimony i n the New Mexico 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

A f f i d a v i t which I request be entered 
Oil Conservation Division hearing 

Mrs. Elsie Laughlin Reeves 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF ^EW ) 
) 
) COUNTY OF 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Fublic i n and f o r sa i d 
County, State of / / # v 7 - r ; o n t h i s day personally appeared MRS. ELSIE 
LAUGHLIN REEVES, to me w e l l known, and'who, a f t e r being by me duly 
sworn, deposes and says t h a t : 

He i s the owner o,f a p o r t i o n of the minerals and r o y a l t y i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware o f the a p p l i c a t i o n made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n under date of 
January 3, 1990 f o r the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - B e r t i e Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 w e l l s t o t h a t p r o r a t i o n u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the a p p l i c a t i o n of Chevron since i t would 
i s o l a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t , r e s u l t i n g i n h i s i n t e r e s t 
and land being drained by Chevron's B e r t i e Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 w e l l s . 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s o b j e c t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n w i t h the hope and request t h a t t h i s 
agency consider the p r o t e c t i o n of h i s i n t e r e s t from drainage 
as w e l l as p r o t e c t h i s c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s i n rendering i t s 
d e c i s i o n i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me t h i s ~~ day of February, 
1990. 

WITNESSES 

MRS. ELSIE LAUGHLIN REEVES, A f f i a n t 

STATE ) 
) 
) COUNTY ^PlCLh^CJTO^. 

The f o r e g o i n g instrument was acknowledged before me t h i s 
day of February by MRS. ELSIE LAUGHLIN REEVES. 

My Commission Expires: Notary Name Printe d : 



DOROTHY HIGGINBOTHAM 
417 W. Pinkley Avenue 

Coolidge, Arizona 85228 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set for an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affe c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie Whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners wi t h i n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my ri g h t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, ..LeaTfldttftCyn—JSTew Mexico. 

L1M — : - - - - ; r ^lJ l i 
For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an Affgjd^Y^^^h^cn^r^d 
as testimony i n the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

F E B 1 9 1990 

i s t be entered 
Vision hea r ing 
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William J. LeMay, Director 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

Dorothy Higginbotham 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF • ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and for said 
County, State of , on this day personally appeared DOROTHY 
HIGGINBOTHAM, to me wel l known, and who, "after being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says that: 

He i s the owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the application made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division under date of 
January 3, 1990 for the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool proration unit consisting of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Bertie Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 wells to that proration unit; 

He hereby opposes the application of Chevron since i t would 
isolate the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not: include i t within 
a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t , resulting i n his interest 
and land being drained by Chevron's Bertie Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 wells. 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s objection with the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Division with the hope and request that this 
agency consider the protection of his interest from drainage 
as well as protect his correlative rights i n rendering i t s 
decision i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

/ 

1990. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this / l / ^ l d & y of February, 

WITNESSES />•-
i s - ^ 

DOROTHY HIGGINBOTHAM, A f f i a n t 

Printed Name: 

Printed Name: 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
day of February by DOROTHY HIGGINBOTHAM. 

My Commission Expires: 

A . 
otary Public 

Notary Name Printed: 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

B£TH SIDMAN j fc lM oi 
Notary Pi-blic - Stats of Arizona 

PINAL COUNTY 
My Comm. Expires March 18,1991 



BOBBY LEE LAUGHLIN 
3128 Thornton Lane 
Temple, Texas 76501 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affe c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie Whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners wi t h i n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my ri g h t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Jnlf 
For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an Afl 
as testimony i n the New Mexico OBI 
re l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

FEB 19 1990 

|uest be entered 
v i s i o n hearing 

RETURN THIS COPY 
TO: DOYLE HARTMAN " 
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William J. LeMay, Director 
Page 2 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Bobby Lee Laughlin 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW ) 

) 
COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and f o r said 
County, State of \T<L^^~J, on t h i s day personally appeared BOBBY LEE 
LAUGHLIN, t o me w e l l known, and who, a f t e r being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says t h a t : 

He i s the owner o,f a p o r t i o n o f the minerals and r o y a l t y i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the a p p l i c a t i o n made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n under date of 
January 3, 1990 f o r the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - B e r t i e Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 w e l l s to t h a t p r o r a t i o n u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the a p p l i c a t i o n of Chevron since i t would 
i s o l a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t , r e s u l t i n g i n h i s i n t e r e s t 
and land being drained by Chevron's B e r t i e Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 w e l l s . 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s o b j e c t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n w i t h the hope and request t h a t t h i s 
agency consider the p r o t e c t i o n of h i s i n t e r e s t from drainage 
as w e l l as p r o t e c t h i s c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s i n rendering i t s 
d e c i s i o n i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me this f ' T f - t ^ day of February, 
1990. 

P r i n t e d Name: 

STATE OF ~T~£QZ3rfz5 

COUNTY OF & 

The f o r e g o i n g instrument was acknowledged before me t h i s 
day of February by BOBBY LEE LAUGHLIN. 

i 
My Commission Expires: 

Notary Public 

Notary Name Pr i n t e d : 

EDDIE L LAUGHLIN 
My Commission Expires 7-28-91 



LLOYD W. LAUGHLIN 
1503 San Rocco Circle 

Stockton, California 95207 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affect my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie Whitmire wells. 

I t is my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners withi n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my rig h t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

For t h i s reason, I am en c l o s i n g ^ ^ ^ A f ^ ^ a v l t ^ w h i r i n I request be entered 
as testimony i n the New Mex: .gpi^O^ opfip^ierw At L on Division hearing 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application"! prrrr;^ra0^.711^ U 
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William J. LeMay, Director 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

Lloyd W. Laughlin 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW ) 

) 
COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and f o r said 
County, State o f , on t h i s day personally appeared LLOYD W. 
LAUGHLIN, to me w e l l known, and who, a f t e r being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says t h a t : 

He i s the owner of a p o r t i o n of the minerals and r o y a l t y i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the a p p l i c a t i o n made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n under date of 
January 3, 1990 f o r the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - B e r t i e Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 w e l l s to t h a t p r o r a t i o n u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the a p p l i c a t i o n of Chevron since i t would 
i s o l a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t , r e s u l t i n g i n h i s i n t e r e s t 
and land being drained by Chevron's B e r t i e Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 w e l l s . 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s o b j e c t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n w i t h the hope and request t h a t t h i s 
agency consider the p r o t e c t i o n of h i s i n t e r e s t from drainage 
as w e l l as p r o t e c t h i s c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s i n rendering i t s 
d e c i s i o n i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me t h i s /^ day of February, 

1990. 

WITNESSES 

LLOYD W. LAUGHLIN, A f f i a n t 

P r i n t e d Name: 

P r i n t e d Name: 

STATE OF _ 

COUNTY OF 

The f o r e g o i n g instrument was acknowledged before me t h i s t&> f^-
day of February by LLOYD W. LAUGHLIN. 

f. ^ ^ ^ ^ . - ^ 
OFFICIAL SEAL 
JANE E. YABUSAKI 

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 

Wy Comm. Ew»es Dec. 25.1993 

My Commission Expires: Notary Name Printed: 



MARGARET WILLEY 
Post Office Box 912 

Coolidge, Arizona 85228 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4- of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
I f approved, w i l l adversely affect my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration unit and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie Whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners within the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my rights, but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, Rji.37-E, Lea-CoutttyrrrNew Mexico. 

st be entered For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an A f f i d a v i t which•TjtraqyHS-
as testimony i n the New Mexico Oil'-' ̂ bfts^rvatH.o'n '""Division hearing 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 
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William J. LeMay, Director 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

Margaret Willey 

Enclosure 
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AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and for said 
County, State of , on thi s day personally appeared MARGARET 
WILLEY, to me well known, and who, after b"eing by me duly sworn, deposes 
and says that: 

He i s the owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the application made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division under date of 
January 3, 1990 for the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool proration unit consisting of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Bertie Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 wells to that proration unit; 

He hereby opposes the application of Chevron since i t would 
is o l a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t , resulting i n his interest 
and land being drained by Chevron's Bertie Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 wells. 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s objection with the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Division with the hope and request that t h i s 
agency consider the protection of his interest from drainage 
as w e l l as protect his correlative rights i n rendering i t s 
decision i n t h i s case. 

1990. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ / j 5 _ _ day of February, 

WITNESSES VJ h ( C , a liZ?. 7 

• • MARGARET WILLEY, Aff i a n t 

Printed Name: r ) Lj . £( S / f ^ X ^ 
7 

Printed Name 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
day of February by MARGARET WILLEY. 

My Commission Expires: 

Notary Public 

Notary Name Printed: 



W. H. LAUGHLIN 
P. 0. Box 187 

Coolidge, Arizona 85228 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
O i l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
t e n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affect my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie Whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners within the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my r i g h t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an A f f i d a v i t whyflln? i j 
as testimony i n the New Mexico O i l C o ns.^gyj^^pg 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

a<[uest be entered 
J) [vision hearing 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

W. H. Laughlin 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF -imhf\(Z.iZ-£iJ ft ) 

COUNTY OF f / O f t i - ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and for said 
County, State of , on this day personally appeared W. H. 
LAUGHLIN, to me well known, and who, after being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says that: 

He i s the owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the application made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division under date of 
January 3, 1990 for the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool proration unit consisting of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Bertie Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 wells to that proration u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the application of Chevron since i t would 
isol a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t , resulting i n his interest 
and land being drained by Chevron's Bertie whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 wells. 

1990. 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s objection with the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Division with the hope and request that this 
agency consider the protection of his Interest from drainage 
as well as protect his correlative rights i n rendering i t s 
decision i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this f S*̂ " day of February, 

WITNESSES 

W. H. LAUGHLIN, /Affiant 

Printed Name: 

Printed Name: 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF ( \U ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / ' i . 
day of February by W. H. LAUGHLIN. 

My Commission Expires: Notary Name Printed: 



MR. AND MRS. HUGH BOWDEN 
902 Thorpe Road 

Las Cruces, New Mexico 88005 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
O i l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely a f f e c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a res^ult, w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners withi n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my ri g h t s , but the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, R-/3JlVj<L Lea County, New Mexico 

P 
For t h i s reason, I am enc lo s ing an A : £ l 
as tes t imony i n the New Mexico OAP 
r e l a t i v e t o Chevron's a p p l i c a t i o n . 

i t T w h i c h I request be entered 
jJefts'e^Vafcion - d i v i s i o n hea r ing 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

Mr. and Mrs. Hugh Bowden 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF .. ) 

) 
COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and f o r sa i d 
County, State of ̂ -CyfX"^ , on t h i s day personally appeared MARY AND 
HUGH BOWDEN, to me w e l l known, and who, -after being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says t h a t : 

He i s the owner o f a p o r t i o n of the minerals and r o y a l t y i n 
and under the NE/U NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware o f the a p p l i c a t i o n made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n under date of 
January 3, 1990 f o r the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - B e r t i e Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 w e l l s t o t h a t p r o r a t i o n u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the a p p l i c a t i o n o f Chevron since i t would 
i s o l a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not. include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool p r o r a t i o n u n i t , r e s u l t i n g i n h i s i n t e r e s t 
and land being drained by Chevron's B e r t i e Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 w e l l s . 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s o b j e c t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n w i t h the hope and request t h a t t h i s 
agency consider the p r o t e c t i o n of h i s i n t e r e s t from drainage 
as w e l l as p r o t e c t h i s c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s i n rendering i t s 
d e c i s i o n i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

STATE OF - \ \3LVJQ <SN&J^\(jQ ) 

COUNTY O F ^ V V C V X I V A O - - ) 

The f o r e g o i n g instrument was acknowledged before me t h i s 
day of February by MARY AND HUGH BOWDEN. 

Notary Public 

Notary Name Printe d : My Commission Expires: 



KENNETH LAUGHLIN 
Post Office Box 325 
Heber, Arizona 85928 

William J. LeMay, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affe c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners w i t h i n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Cjiayrw u^up p . l L P̂̂ Ti w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, nat} • only^'myiFTjcghtsjJ put the rights of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S ,yR r^^Jp?E^^^|t^(, New Mexico. 
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William J. LeMay, Director 
Page 2 

For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an A f f i d a v i t which I request be entered 
as testimony i n the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division hearing 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Kenneth Laughlin 

Enclosure 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF f ) y t ' j & 7 i c \ y ) 

COUNTY OF jC <t C ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and for said 
County, State of Pf , on t h i s day personally appeared KENNETH 
LAUGHLIN, to me well known, and who, after being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says that: 

He i s the owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the application made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division under date of 
January 3, 1990 for the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Bertie Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 wells to that proration unit; 

He hereby opposes the application of Chevron since i t would 
is o l a t e the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t , resulting i n his interest 
and land being drained by Chevron's Bertie Whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 wells. 

He hereby f i l e s t h i s objection with the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Division with the hope and request that this 
agency consider the protection of his interest from drainage 
as w e l l as protect his correlative rights i n rendering i t s 
decision i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

-. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me th i s ^ ^ day of February, 

WITNESSES 

Printed Name: 

Printed Name: 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
day of February by KENNETH LAUGHLIN. 

My Commission Expires: 

fc* to££a :::•;;:: t \ j 31, la93 

Ncvr/ar;/ Public 

Notary Name Printed: 



MARTHA LILLIAN HICKS 
3616 Nashville Street 
El Paso, Texas 79930 

William J. LeMay, Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy 
Minerals & Natural Resources 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Re: Application of Chevron USA, 
Inc. for a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit and 
Simultaneous Dedication 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to the application of Chevron USA, Inc. to New Mexico 
Oi l Conservation Commission under date of January 3, 1990, and 
te n t a t i v e l y set f o r an examiner's hearing February 21, 1990, wherein 
Chevron proposed to form a 160-acre non-standard Eumont Gas Pool 
proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of 
Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

As an owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n and under the 
NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 8, I am concerned that Chevron's application, 
i f approved, w i l l adversely affe c t my land, i n that i t w i l l not be 
included w i t h i n the boundaries of a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t and, 
as a r e s u l t , w i l l be subject to drainage by the Chevron number 1 and 2 
Bertie whitmire wells. 

I t i s my understanding that the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division, by 
statute, has a duty to a l l mineral and royalty owners wi t h i n the State 
of New Mexico to protect the correlative rights of a l l parties. 
Therefore, I sincerely hope that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, i n i t s r u l i n g on the Chevron application, w i l l exercise 
responsible judgement and protect, not only my ri g h t s , but the ri g h t s of 
a l l parties w i t h i n Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mex 

Cl OPERATOR 

For t h i s reason, I am enclosing an A f f i d a v i t which I request be a^t^ed^S^LJ \_ lM 
as testimony i n the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division nearing 
r e l a t i v e to Chevron's application. 
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Very t r u l y yours, 

/LKU* 
Martha L i l l i a n Hicks 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i n and for said 
County, State of , on thi s day personally appeared MARTHA 
LILLIAN HICKS, to me well known, and who, after being by me duly sworn, 
deposes and says that: 

He is the owner of a portion of the minerals and royalty i n 
and under the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico; 

He i s aware of the application made by Chevron USA, Inc. to 
the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division under date of 
January 3, 1990 for the approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t consisting of the W/2 NE/4, 
SE/4 NE/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, T-20-S, R-37-E, and 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the Chevron - Bertie Whitmire 
number 1 and 2 wells to that proration u n i t ; 

He hereby opposes the application of Chevron since i t would 
isolate the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 8 and not include i t w i t h i n 
a Eumont Gas Pool proration u n i t , resulting i n his interest 
and land being drained by Chevron's Bertie whitmire Nos. 1 
and 2 wells. 

He hereby f i l e s this objection with the Nev Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division with the hope and request that this 
agency consider the protection of his interest from drainage 
as well as protect his correlative rights i n rendering i t s 
decision i n t h i s case. 

Further A f f i a n t sayeth not. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 
1990. 

WITNESSES 

MARTHA LILLIAN HICKS, A f f i a n t 

Printed Name: 

Printed Name: 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thi s 
day of February by MARTHA LILLIAN HICKS. 

My Commission Expires: 

Notary 

Notary 

Public 

Name Printed: 


